
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA ZOOM on THURSDAY, 23 JULY 
2020 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 22nd January and 17 June 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. DRAFT 2019/20 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (Pages 13 - 122) 
 

To receive a report from the Finance Manager on the Draft 2019/20 Annual 
Financial Report. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards - (01480) 388822 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 123 - 140) 
 

To consider a report by the Acting Internal Audit Manager on the annual audit 
report and opinion. 

 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 (Pages 141 - 188) 
 

To receive an update from the Finance Manager on the External Audit Plan for 
2019/20. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards - (01480) 388822 
 



6. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT  

 
To receive a report by the Corporate Director (People) (to follow). 

 
Contact Officer: O Morley - (01480) 388103 
 

7. CODE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2020/21 (Pages 189 - 208) 
 

To consider a report by the Finance Manager on the outcome of the annual review 
of the Code of Financial Management. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards - (01480) 388822 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 (Pages 209 - 218) 
 

To consider and approve the Internal Audit Plan 2020-21. 
 

Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 219 - 232) 
 

To consider the Annual Report to the Council in respect of the year ending March 
2020 on the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 

10. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 233 - 
234) 

 
To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

15 day of July 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01480 
388169 / email: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a 
general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 
3TN on Wednesday, 22 January 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor L W McGuire – Chairman. 
 

Councillors G J Bull, S M Burton, E R Butler, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, H V Masson and R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors P Kadewere, J P Morris and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 

 
38 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 2nd October and 13th 
November 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

40 ANNUAL REPORT ON HDC COMPLIANCE WITH THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION (FOI) & ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 
(EIR) ACTS  
 
(At 7.04pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor D A Giles took his seat at 
the meeting). 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Information Governance Manager / Data 
Protection Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received the annual report on the Council’s compliance with the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000 and Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004. Information was also received on the Council’s performance in 
respect of protecting personal data over the period January to December 2019. 
 
In introducing the report, the Information Governance Manager reported that 
there had been a drop in the number of requests received by the Council in 2019 
when compared with the previous year at 615 and 789 respectively. Having had 
their attention drawn to the breakdown by type of request and the number of 
cases per service, it was noted that Community Services had received the most 
requests. Over the reporting period, there had been four breaches of personal 
data where documents had been sent in error to incorrect recipients either by 
letter or email. All cases had been resolved internally and did not require 
reporting to the Information Commissioner’s Office. Staff training and awareness 
of data protection will be a focus point this year which would include e-learning, 
face to face training, staff drop-in sessions and better use of the Information 
Governance Champions. 
 

Page 5 of 234

Agenda Item 1



 

Having received assurances that the data presented within the report related to 
Huntingdonshire, Councillor D A Giles queried the reasons why the outcome of 
an FOI request would be that information could not be released on the grounds 
of commercial sensitivities. The Information Governance Manager responded 
that prior consent must be obtained from third parties who can indicate their wish 
for the information not to be disclosed. In such cases, a justifiable reason for 
withholding content should be provided.  
 
Other matters that were discussed included the statutory timeframe for receiving 
responses, whether holding replies were sent to requestors, trends in data, the 
role of the Information Governance Group in engaging with managers and a 
recent data protection incident which led to sensitive information being published 
on the Council’s website. Having made a request for future reports to include 
previous years’ data for comparable purposes, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; and 
 
(b) that future reports include previous years’ performance data. 

 
41 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  

 
By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Committee were provided with a 
summary and update of completed and ongoing complaints received regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the 
start of the year. In response to a question raised by Councillor G J Bull, it was 
confirmed that all breaches were investigated regardless of whether the Town or 
Parish Council had adopted the District, National or their own Code of Conduct. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion of cases 

resolved since the last meeting be noted. 
 

42 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Member Support Assistant (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and the receipt and 
publication of register of interests forms on behalf of District, Town and Parish 
Councillors. It was noted that seven Parish Councils were due to return 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest forms and that 52 seats remained vacant.  
 
Pursuant to the October 2019 meeting, Members briefly discussed the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life (CPSL) review. A public consultation 
would be launched in Summer 2020 with early indications revealing that there 
might be a move towards the adoption of a National Code of Conduct for 
Members and more weightier sanctions. Whereupon, it was 
 

Page 6 of 234



 

RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

43 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - HOLME PARISH COUNCIL  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 19/30 and with the aid of a report prepared by the 
Elections and Democratic Services Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Committee were updated on the Community Governance 
Review of Holme following a request from the Parish Council to increase its size 
from 7 to 9 Members. 
 
As part of the Review, Members were advised that a consultation had taken 
place between 3rd October and 14th November 2019 where three 
representations in support of the increase had been received. The Parish Council 
had identified their preference for an implementation date of 7th May 2020. 
Having noted that the cost of the referendum would be borne by the Parish 
Council and the requirement for the Council to draft a Reorganisation of 
Community Governance Order, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to approve the increase in membership of Holme Parish Council from 
7 to 9 Parish Councillors; and 

 
(b) to recommend to Council to approve the drafting of a Reorganisation 

of Community Governance Order to be made in accordance with the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 for 
Holme Parish Council.   

 
44 LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT PERSONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) recommending the re-appointment of the Lead and Deputy 
Independent Persons for a further two-year period. The Localism Act 2011 
required Councils to appoint one or more Independent Persons and the current 
postholders’ terms of office were due to expire on 30th April 2020. 
 
Having been informed that the existing postholders had indicated they were 
willing to continue in their respective roles and on the basis that they made 
valuable contributions by providing impartial advice and had excellent working 
relationships with the Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to re-appoint Mrs Gillian Holmes and Mr 

Peter Baker to the posts of Lead and Deputy Independent Persons 
respectively for a further two-year period to 30th April 2022 without the need 
for further ratification in each year by the Council at its Annual Meeting. 

 

Page 7 of 234



 

45 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Internal Auditor (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
implementation of audit actions.  
 
Having had their attention drawn to the five audit actions that remained 
outstanding, it was noted that one action was within a year of the originally 
agreed implementation deadline and the remaining four were more than one year 
old. In response to questions, the Internal Auditor confirmed that timescales were 
set by Service Managers in conjunction with the Internal Audit Service and that 
extensions had been agreed and granted as necessary. Members questioned 
the validity and relevance of the older actions assigned to the Finance Manager. 
In doing so, the Corporate Director (People) confirmed that that the delays were 
attributed to the embedding of a new finance system and that all actions 
remained live and current. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted.       
 

46 PROGRESS ON ISSUES ARISING FROM THE 2018/19 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
By way of a report by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were acquainted with progress 
made to date in introducing the five key improvement areas contained within the 
2018/19 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
In introducing the report, the Corporate Director (People) acquainted Members 
with the background and context of the AGS and the shift towards a more 
outward facing Statement which would see the Council working more 
strategically and collaboratively with partner agencies. Councillor H V Masson 
raised a number of questions around the level of insurance the Council had to 
mitigate against counter party risks, data permissions chains with partner 
agencies and the use of artificial intelligence within the Council. In terms of the 
latter, it was reported that the Council was not actively using artificial intelligence 
within its business operations but that work was underway to enhance the use of 
online forms to included pre-filled text options.  
 
Following a brief discussion on how town centres could be innovated and 
revitalised to encourage footfall and economic success and having been 
informed of a minor textual amendment to be made to the recommendation 
contained within the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Committee note and take into account the progress that has been 

made in introducing the key improvement areas arising from the 2018/19 
Annual Governance Statement when undertaking their 2019/20 governance 
review.  

 

Page 8 of 234



 

47 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9 of 234



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held as a Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 17 June 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors G J Bull, S M Burton, E R Butler, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, K P Gulson, P Kadewere, 
H V Masson, L W McGuire, J P Morris, R J West and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor G J Bull be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

2 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that Councillor P L R Gaskin be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 11 of 234



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Draft 2019/20 Annual Financial Report 
 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 23 July 

2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor J A Gray – Executive Councillor for 

Finance and Resources 
 
Report by:   Finance Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Council is required by statute to produce both an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS,) and an Unaudited Annual Financial Report (AFR, Appendix 
A). Given the current situation with the Covid 19 pandemic the normal statutory 
deadline has been moved to 30th November rather than 31st July. Therefore, 
draft statements need to be approved by 31st August or earlier. 
 
At this time, the publication of the draft AGS has not been finalised and will 
follow in due course. 
 
In respect of the Unaudited AFR, members should note: 

o Achieved underspend of £0.265m against a budget of £17.157m 
o Net contribution to reserves of £1.778m 
o Continued to maintain General Fund Reserves at 15% of net expenditure 
o Delivered acquisitions of £14.678m in relation to the Commercial 

Investment Strategy as a part of the on-going £30m business plan 
o Delivery of Business Rates growth within the Enterprise Zone of £0.638m 

 
Due to the change in statutory deadline Ernst and Young (EY), our auditors will 
not present an audit opinion to this committee for approval by 31st July 2020.  
However, the Council has prepared a draft Unaudited AFR and a Notice of 
Publication (Appendix B) for publication. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

1. Consider and approve the Unaudited Annual Financial Report 
(Appendix A). 

2. Consider and approve the Notice of Publication (Appendix B) 
 

Public 

Key Decision - No  

Page 13 of 234

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To complete the processes for finalising and publishing the Council’s 

Annual Finance Report (AFR) for 2019/20. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Corporate Governance Committee is designated as ‘those charged 

with governance’ and consequently it is required to approve the AFR. To 
do this the Committee needs to follow the stages in the order shown in 
the report.   

 
3. ANNUAL FINANCE REPORT 
 
3.1 2019/20 has been another challenging year for the Council with the 

continued pressure on Government funding.  During 2019/20 the Council 
has continued to deliver against its corporate objectives and budget. 
 

3.2 The financial position reported in the AFR sets the foundation for the 
Council to strive to become financially independent from Central 
Government, in light of the continued spending reviews and the Fair 
Funding Review promised by Central Government. 

 
The key tools of this strategy include: 
 

 Continued implementation of the Commercial Investment 
Strategy 

 Comprehensive review of all budgets 

 Adoption of a Transformation Programme looking at enterprising 
and collaborative solutions 
 

3.3 Key highlights from this year’s financial performance are as follows: 
 

 Achieved underspend of £0.265m against a budget of £17.157m 

 Net contribution to reserves of £1.778m 

 Continued to maintain General Fund Reserves at 15% of net 
expenditure 

 Delivered acquisitions of £14.678m in relation to the Commercial 
Investment Strategy as a part of the on-going £30m business 
plan 

 
4. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
4.1 Paragraph 3 above outlines the control observations and the associated 

management comments.  
 
5. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
5.1 Ensuring we are a customer focused and service led Council – to 

become more business-like and efficient in the way we deliver services. 
The production of the AFR is also a statutory requirement.  

Page 14 of 234



 
6. CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 In line with the Account and Audit regulations the AFR was available for 

inspection from 1 June to 10 July 2020 (pre-agreed with EY prior to 
change in regulations). 
 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There is a specific budget for the Audit Fees. 
 
9. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
9.1 The process that has been followed in preparing the AFR has been 

thorough and in line with statutory regulations. 
 
10. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Annex A – 2019/20 Annual Financial Report (Draft) 
Annex B – Notice of Publication of Statement of Accounts 

 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

Claire Edwards,       
Chief Finance Officer 
01480 388822      
claire.edwards2@huntingdonshire.gov.u
[...]
e intention is to keep the Plan flexible so that any requests 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

 

Page 209 of 234

Agenda Item 8



or system changes in these unprecedented times can be best accommodated. 
Any changes to the Plan will be discussed with the Chair. 
 
 
The Committee is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

 To review and approve the Internal Audit Plan for the period October 2020 
to March 2021 

  

Page 210 of 234



 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To highlight to Committee the planned Internal Audit coverage for the 

second half of the year October 20 – March 2021 and to recommend that 
this is approved by Committee.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council 

‘…..must undertake and effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes 
taking into account Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) or 
guidance’.  The Council have adopted the PSIAS through the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference.  
 

2.2 The Council requires the Internal Audit to “establish risk-based plans to 
determine the priorities of internal audit activity, consistent with the 
organisations goals”.  The risk-based plan must also:  

 

 take into account the requirement to produce an annual internal 
audit opinion;  

 incorporate a strategic high-level statement of how the internal audit 
service will  be delivered and developed and how it links to the 
Council’s objectives and priorities;  

 explain how internal audit’s resource requirements have been 
assessed; and 

 include the approach to using other sources of assurance and any 
work required to place reliance upon those other sources.  

  
Furthermore, the IAM must review and adjust the plan as necessary, in 
responses to changes in risks, operations, programs, systems, and 
controls.  
 

 
3. ANALYSIS 

Available resources and evaluation 
 
3.1 The Resources Service underwent a formal restructure and changes were 

effec
[...]

Assistant Director of Corporate Resources         Acting Internal Audit 
Manager 
July 2020 

Page 218 of 234



   
 

   
 

Public 
Key Decision – No  

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject 
Matter: 

Annual Report of the Committee 

 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 23 July 2020 
  
Executive 
Portfolio: 

Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray    

 
Report by: Acting Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive 
Summary: 

 
 

The Committee presents an annual report to the Council on the work that it 
has undertaken each year.  
 
The draft annual report in respect of the 2019/20 is attached at Appendix 1. It 
has been prepared by the Acting Internal Audit Manager.  It summarises the 
work undertaken by the Committee during 2019/20 together with any issues 
that relate to the year. 
 
If, after considering the draft report, the Committee wish to make any 
changes, it is proposed that the Chairman be given authority to agree any 
amendments. The report will be presented to the next Full Council meeting. 
 
The report will be uploaded onto the Council’s website once it has been 
approved. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1. Review the draft annual report and decide what changes, if any, they 
wish to make; 

2. Authorise that the Chairman of the Committee approve any 
amendments to the draft report.  

 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Deborah Moss, Acting Internal Audit Manager  
Tel No: 01480 388115 
Email: deborah.moss@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 219 of 234

Agenda Item 9

mailto:deborah.moss@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

 
 

Page 220 of 234



 

 
 

 
 

Corporate Governance Committee 
 
 

Chairman’s Annual Report to Council  
 

for the year ending 31 March 2020 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 221 of 234



 

 
 

Introduction by the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee   
 
This repor
[...]

 

 
2020 

  June  July  Oct Nov Jan 

       

Chairman Cllr M McGuire     --  

Vice-Chairman Cllr P L R Gaskin       

 Cllr A Roberts       

 Cllr G J Bull       

 Cllr S M Burton   --  --  

 Cllr E R Butler     --  

 Cllr S J Conboy   --    

 Cllr D A Giles  --  -- --  

 Cllr P Kadewere  --    -- 

 Cllr D N Keane       

 Cllr H V Masson   --    

 Cllr J P Morris  -- -- -- -- -- 

 Cllr D R Underwood  --     

 Cllr D J Wells  -- -- --  
 

 Cllr R J West       

 Cllr J White  -- -- --   

 Cllr S J Wilson      -- 

 

Key:   attended      -- absent  Not a Cttee Member 

 
The following appointments were made to the Committee by the Council. 
 
15 May 2019 Councillors E R Butler, P Kadewere, D A Giles,  

Dr P L R Gaskin,   H V Masson, L W McGuire, J P Morris, 
D R Underwood, J E White, D N Keane, S M Burton and 
D J Wells. 

  
24 July 2019 Councillor S J Conboy in place of former Councillor D 

Underwood.  
  
9 October 2019 Councillor Mrs S Wilson in place of Councillor S J 

Conboy. 
  
4 December 
2019 

Councillors G J Bull and R J West in place of Councillors 
D N Keane and D J Wells. 

  
26 February 2020 Councillor A Roberts be appointed to the Corporate 

Governance Committee. 
  

Page 229 of 234



Appendix A 
Corporate Governance Committee                               

 Functions : Approved by Council 29 March 2017 
 

 
 

 
To discharge the functions of the Council in relation to the Corporate 
Governance of the Council and to be the Council’s “Audit” Committee.  
 
These responsibilities include:  
  
Constitution 
 
 
 

Considering proposals to change the Council’s Constitutional 
arrangements and making appropriate recommendations to 
the Council.  
 

Governance Regularly reviewing the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance and recommending any changes to the Council 
and approving the annual governance statement and 
reviewing the achievement of any outstanding improvements. 
 

 Ensuring there are effective arrangements for t
[...]
T 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Code of Financial Management 2020-21

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21
	9 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE
	10 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom on Thursday, 23 July 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors S M Burton, E R Butler, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
K P Gulson, P Kadewere, H V Masson, L W McGuire, 
J P Morris, R J West and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D A Giles. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
Prior to commencement of the meeting the Chairman informed the Committee 
that Mr David Harwood, Internal Audit Manager had left the Council’s 
employment at the end of March 2020 after 22 and a half years of service. 
  
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman expressed appreciation to Mr 
Harwood for his hard work, support and contribution to the Committee and 
wished him well for the future. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22nd January and 17th 
June 2020 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  
 
(Mr Suresh Patel, Ernst & Young LLP, was in attendance for consideration 
of this item). 
 
The Committee received a report by the Chief Financial Officer (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached the Council’s External 
Audit Plan 2019/20, which had been produced by the Council’s External 
Auditors, Ernst & Young LLP. 
 
In introducing the report, Mr S Patel drew Members’ attention to the overview of 
the 2019/20 audit strategy and highlighted the new additional risk in relation to 
the Internal Audit Service in respect of resources and service delivery. Reference 
was also made to the impact of COVID-19 upon the preparation of the final 
accounts and auditing process. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the 
risks around Property, Plant and Equipment Valuations and Pension Liability 
Valuations where it was noted that both were regarded as inherent risks which 



 

had not changed when compared to the previous year. Finally, the Committee’s 
attention was drawn to the proposed audit timeline which included a timetable of 
communication and deliverables as well as the proposed audit scale fee of 
£66,200 for 2019/20.  
 
In acknowledging the challenges around the completion of audit work whilst 
working from home and in discussing the scale of audit fees, the Committee was 
informed that the latter was subject to national discussions at Public Sector Audit 
Appointments. Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
  
(a)  that the content of the External Audit Plan 2019/20 as attached as an 

Appendix to the report now submitted be noted; and 
  
(b)  that the timetable for reports and updates to the Committee as set out in 

paragraph 4.6 of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

7 DRAFT 2019/20 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Financial Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the process for finalising and 
publishing the Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2019/20. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer confirmed the position with regards to the unaudited 
accounts and reported that owing to the current situation with the COVID-19 
pandemic, the normal statutory deadline had moved from 31st July 2020 to 30th 
November 2020. Attention was drawn to the key financial highlights, where it was 
noted that the Council had achieved an underspend of £0.265m against a budget 
of £17.157m and that General Fund Reserves had been maintained at 15% of 
net expenditure. Furthermore, the Committee were encouraged to note that 
£14.678m had been delivered in acquisitions as part of the Commercial 
Investment Strategy and that Business Rates growth within the Enterprise Zone 
of £0.638m had been achieved. 
 
Having commended Officers for the financial achievements made, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Unaudited Annual Financial Report as attached as Appendix A of 
the report now submitted be approved; and  
 

(b) that the Notice of Publication as attached at Appendix B of the report now 
submitted be approved. 

 
8 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  

 
In compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard, the Committee 
gave consideration to the Internal Audit Service Annual Report and opinion by 
the Acting Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
  



 

The Assistant Director, Corporate Services drew Members’ attention to the Audit 
Opinion for 2019/20 which gives “adequate assurance” of the control 
environment. Owing to decreased resources in the team, a limited number of 
audits had been undertaken across the council, which limits the contributary 
evidence, but not the offered opinion. 
 
Matters discussed included the outcomes of the customer satisfaction surveys, 
the impact of COVID-19 upon lone working and risk management, the need to 
address the resourcing issue within the Internal Audit Team and the three “red” 
or “high risk” actions which had been identified from audits undertaken over the 
year. In terms of the latter, the Committee acknowledged the difficulties in the 
past of ensuring audit actions were completed by services in a timely manner. 
The Chairman commented that the matter would continue to be raised at future 
meetings until improvements had been made. 
 
In acknowledging the resourcing issues within the Internal Audit Team and 
following a question raised by a Member seeking assurances that all statutory 
standards would be fully maintained in the future, the Assistant Director, 
Corporate Services advised that priority would be accorded to delivering value 
for money and addressing the resourcing issues within the team. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 

  
(a)     that the content of the report now submitted be noted; and 
  
(b)      that the Acting Internal Audit Manager’s opinion be taken into account 

when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 
 

9 APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Committee were reminded of the 
statutory requirement to produce an Annual Governance Statement which was 
required as part of the process to approve the final accounts. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the main themes within the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2019/20 which were noted as follows: 
 

 Housing affordability  

 Morbidity/Growing number of years of ill health  

 Wider economic environment  

 Skills level and educational attainment  

 Partner agency operational pressures  

 Environmental pressures and sustainability challenges 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Annual Governance Statement as attached as Appendix A of the 

report now submitted be approved and that the Executive Leader and 



 

Managing Director be authorised to sign the Statement on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
10 CODE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2020/21  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Chief Financial Officer (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome of the 
annual review of the Code of Financial Management which is included within the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
Having been advised that only minor changes had been made and in noting that 
the Finance Governance Board had now been replaced by the Operations Senior 
Leadership Team, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Council be recommended to endorse the Code of Financial 
Management as attached as Appendix 1 of the report now submitted. 

 
11 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Internal Audit Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the planned Internal Audit 
coverage for the second half of the 2020/21 year covering the period October 
2020 to March 2021. 
 
Having been assured that risk-based plans had been established to determine 
the priorities of the internal audit activities over the six month period and in noting 
the breadth of work to be undertaken by the team whilst being mindful of the 
current resource constraints, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Internal Audit Plan for the period October 2020 to March 2021 be 

approved. 
 

12 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Internal Audit Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended the 
Committee’s draft Annual Report to Council for the year ending 31st March 2020. 
  
Having had their attention drawn to the low return of skills and training needs 
assessment forms from Committee Members, it was agreed that the matter be 
raised at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
  

(a)   that the Corporate Governance Committee Annual Report to Council 
for the year ending 31st March 2020 be approved for submission to the 
Council; and 

  



 

(b)  that the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to approve any 
amendments to the Report. 

 
13 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


